508737281 09/03/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI468727

		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
IATURE OF CONVEYAN	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
Francesco Siccardi			02/09/2024			
Massimiliano Bernardoni	i		02/09/2024			
Ermete Rossi	07/24/2024					
Frederic Laude		07/25/2024				
Paolo Righettini	08/12/2024					
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Company Name:		MEDACTA INTERNATIONAL SA				
Street Address:	Strada	Strada Regina				
City:	Castel San Pietro					
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND					
Postal Code:	6874					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Property Type		Number 17055652				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	17055652 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent (404)645-7700 kbeaulieu@mcciplaw.com Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC 999 Peachtree Street NE				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	17055652 D the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent (404)645-7700 kbeaulieu@mcciplaw.com Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC 999 Peachtree Street NE Suite 1300				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	17055652 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent (404)645-7700 kbeaulieu@mcciplaw.com Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC 999 Peachtree Street NE Suite 1300 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	17055652 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuble if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent (404)645-7700 kbeaulieu@mcciplaw.com Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC 999 Peachtree Street NE Suite 1300 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 11084-046US1				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NTTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	17055652 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuble if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent (404)645-7700 kbeaulieu@mcciplaw.com Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC 999 Peachtree Street NE Suite 1300 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 11084-046US1 Kim Beaulieu				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	17055652 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuble if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent (404)645-7700 kbeaulieu@mcciplaw.com Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC 999 Peachtree Street NE Suite 1300 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 11084-046US1				

source=11084_046US1_As	ssignment#page1.tiff
source=11084_046US1_As	ssignment#page2.tiff
source=11084_046US1_As	ssignment#page3.tiff
source=11084_046US1_As	ssignment#page4.tiff
source=11084_046US1_As	ssignment#page5.tiff
source=11084_046US1_As	ssignment#page6.tiff

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Francesco SICCARDI, Massimiliano BERNARDONI. Ermete ROSSI, Frederic LAUDE, and Paolo RIGHETTINI hereby assign to MEDACTA **INTERNATIONAL SA**, a company organized under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at Strada Regina, 6874 Castel San Pietro, Switzerland, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements that are subject of an application for United States Patent titled "POSITIONING APPARATUS OF A PATIENT'S LIMB" filed November 16, 2020. and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 17/055,652, which is a filing under 35 USC §371 of PCT Serial Number PCT/IB2019/053363 filed on April 24, 2019, which claims priority to Italian Application No. 102018000005431 filed on May 16, 2018; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and We agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 6

PATENT REEL: 068465 FRAME: 0335

Date: 2.09.24		/ FRANCESCO SICCARDI /	
	Name:	Francesco SICCARDI	
WITNESSESED BY:			
/Luigi Di Rosa/	Date:	2.09.24	
Signature			
Luigi Di Rosa			
Type or Printed Name			
Via alla Rossa			
Witness Address			
Rancate – CH			
and a second second Second second			

Assignment Page 2 of 6

PATENT REEL: 068465 FRAME: 0336 Date: 2.09.2024

/ MASSIMILIANO BERNARDONI /

Name: Massimiliano BERNARDONI

WITNESSESED BY:

/Luigi Di Rosa/ Signature

Date: 2.09.24

Luigi Di Rosa Type or Printed Name

Via alla Rossa Witness Address Rancate – CH

Assignment Page 3 of 6

PATENT REEL: 068465 FRAME: 0337

Attorney Docket No. 11084-046US1

Date: 24.07.2024

WITNESSESED/BY Um Signature ROJA ViGi Nr.

Type or Printed Name

VIA ALCA RossiA Witness Address RANCATE - CH -

Sunde Rosa'

Name: Ermete ROSSI

Date: 2410712029

Assignment Page 4 of 6

PATENT **REEL: 068465 FRAME: 0338**

6 8 9

Attorney Docket No. 11084-046US1

mV

Date: 25/07/2024

WITNESSED BY gnatuve

LUICI SI ROSA Type or Printed Name

VIA ALLA ROSSA Witness Address

MONDRISIO - CH-

£ \$ 1 1

Name: Frederic LAUDE

Date: 25/07/2024

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 068465 FRAME: 0339 Date: 12/08/2024

/Paolo RIGHETTINI/

Name: Paolo RIGHETTINI

WITNESSED BY:

/Luigi Di Rosa/ Signature Date: 12.08.2024

Luigi Di Rosa Type or Printed Name

Via alla Rossa Witness Address Rancate - CH

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 068465 FRAME: 0340

RECORDED: 09/03/2024